STATE OF KANSAS

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

MR. CHAIRMAN:

I move to amend **House Substitute for House Substitute for SB 96**, on page 1, in line 23, by striking "facility" and inserting "child care center";

On page 2, in line 6, by striking "license" and inserting "licensee"; also in line 6, by striking "facility" and inserting "child care center"; in line 9, after "(2)" by inserting "has"; in line 15, after "(B)" by inserting "a"; in line 22, after "(iii)" by inserting "a"; in line 23, after "(iv)" by inserting "a"; in line 24, after "(C)" by inserting "an"; in line 34, after "(ii)" by inserting "a"; in line 35, after "(iii)" by inserting "a"; in line 36, after "(E)" by inserting "a";

On page 3, in line 4, by striking "facility" and inserting "child care center"; in line 8, after "(A)" by inserting "An"; in line 11, after "(B)" by inserting "a"; in line 12, after "(C)" by inserting "a"; in line 21, by striking "facility" and inserting "child care center"; in line 31, by striking "facility" and inserting "child care center";

On page 4, in line 6, by striking "facility" and inserting "child care center"; in line 9, after "(2)" by inserting "has"; in line 15, after "(B)" by inserting "a"; in line 22, after "(iii)" by inserting "a"; in line 23, after "(iv)" by inserting "a"; in line 24, after "(C)" by inserting "an"; in line 34, after "(ii)" by inserting "a"; in line 35, after "(iii)" by inserting "a"; in line 36, after "(E)" by inserting "a";

On page 5, in line 4, by striking "facility" and inserting "child care center"; in line 8, after "(A)" by inserting "An"; in line 11, after "(B)" by inserting "a"; in line 12, after "(C)" by inserting "a"; in line 21, by striking "facility" and inserting "child care center"; in line 28, by striking the first "years"; in line 41, by striking the first "years";

On page 6, in line 34, by striking "2023" and inserting "2024";

On page 7, in line 22, by striking the first "years"; in line 36, by striking the first "years";

On page 8, in line 29, by striking "2023" and inserting "2024"; in line 34, by striking "secretary" and inserting "executive director";

On page 9, in line 21, after "children" by inserting "ratio of children"; in line 22, after "unit" by inserting "per unit"; in line 26, before the first "fewer" by inserting "years of age";

On page 10, in line 12, after "children" by inserting "ratio of children"; in line 13, after "unit" by inserting "per unit"; in line 17, before the first "fewer" by inserting "years of age";

On page 13, in line 12, after "(2)" by inserting "make recommendations to the children's cabinet to";

On page 14, in line 16, after "(2)" by inserting "make recommendations to the children's cabinet to";

On page 15, in line 27, by striking "Such"; by striking all in lines 28 and 29; in line 38, by striking "3" and inserting "21";

On page 17, in line 27, by striking "out of school" and inserting "out-of-school";

On page 18, in line 25, by striking "sections"; in line 26, by striking all before the period and inserting "this act";

On page 19, in line 24, by striking all before "within" and inserting "this act";

On page 20, in line 7, by striking "2" and inserting "21"; in line 10, by striking "2" and inserting "21"; in line 34, before "It" by inserting "(a)"; in line 37, by striking all after "in"; in line 38, by striking all before "shall" and inserting "this act"; in line 39, by striking "(a)" and inserting "(1)";

On page 21, in line 1, by striking "(1)" and inserting "(A)"; following line 9, by inserting: "(b) This section shall take effect on July 1, 2026.";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

Also on page 21, in line 10, before "As" by inserting "(a)"; also in line 10, by striking all after "in"; in line 11, by striking "thereto" and inserting "this act"; in line 12, by striking (a) and inserting "(1)"; also in line 12, before ""Assistant" by inserting ""Act" means sections 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17 and 19 through 47, and amendments thereto.

(2)";

Also on page 21, in line 13, by striking "2(c)" and inserting "1(c)"; also in line 13, after "thereto" by inserting a comma; in line 18, by striking "to" and inserting "through"; in line 24, by striking "4" and inserting "3"; in line 31, after "program" by inserting ", youth out-of-school time program"; in line 32, by striking all after "of"; in line 33, by striking all before the period and inserting "this act"; in line 39, by striking the colon and inserting a quotation mark;

On page 22, in line 11, by striking "specific" and inserting "specified";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

Also on page 22, in line 29, by striking all after "of"; in line 30, by striking all before "and" and inserting "this act"; in line 31, by striking "24 sections 47 through, and amendments thereto" and inserting "this act"; in line 37, by striking all after "with"; in line 38, by striking "thereto," and inserting "this act";

On page 23, in line 21, by striking "sections 24 through 47, and amendments thereto," and inserting "this act"; in line 40, by striking "sections 26 through 47, and amendments thereto," and inserting "this act";

On page 24, in line 2, by striking all before "by" and inserting "children's cabinet"; in line 5, after "facility" by inserting "subject to this act"; in line 11, by striking "executive"; in line 12, by striking all before "by" and inserting "children's cabinet"; in line 17, after "license" by inserting a comma; in line 20, by striking "executive director" and inserting "children's cabinet";

in line 33, by striking all before "in" and inserting "this act"; in line 43, by striking all after "of";

On page 25, in line 1, by striking all before the period and inserting "this act"; also in line 1, by striking all after "in"; in line 2, by striking "thereto," and inserting "this act"; in line 4, by striking "sections 24 through 47, and amendments thereto" and inserting "this act"; in line 33, by striking all after "of"; in line 34, by striking "thereto" and inserting "this act"; in line 39, by striking all before "shall" and inserting "this act";

On page 26, in line 9, by striking "(i) Except as provided in clause (ii),"; by striking lines 12 through 14; in line 15, by striking "executive director of the Kansas office of early childhood" and inserting "children's cabinet";

On page 27, in line 12, by striking "executive"; in line 13, by striking "director" and inserting "children's cabinet"; in line 36, by striking all after the second "to"; in line 37, by striking all before the second comma and inserting "this act"; in line 41, by striking all after "of"; in line 42, by striking "thereto," and inserting "this act";

On page 28, in line 14, by striking "as"; also in line 14, by striking "for qualifications" and inserting "to qualify"; in line 23, by striking "sections"; in line 24, by striking all before "shall" and inserting "this act"; in line 25, by striking "secretary" and inserting "executive director"; in line 40, by striking "sections 24 through 47, and amendments thereto," and inserting "this act";

On page 29, in line 1, by striking "under sections 24 through 47, and amendments thereto" and inserting "this act"; in line 7, by striking "all provisions of sections 24 through"; in line 8, by striking all before the period and inserting "this act"; in line 14, by striking all after "under"; in line 15, by striking all before the period and inserting "this act";

On page 31, in line 18, by striking "36" and inserting "this section";

On page 32, in line 43, by striking "6" and inserting "24";

On page 33, in line 1, by striking "18" and inserting "36"; in line 2, by striking all after the second "in"; in line 3, by striking "thereto" and inserting "this act"; in line 5, by striking "sections 24 through 47, and amendments thereto" and inserting "this act"; in line 6, by striking all after "under"; in line 7, by striking all before the semicolon and inserting "this act"; in line 9, by striking all before "or" and inserting "this act"; in line 10, by striking all after "under"; in line 11, by striking "thereto" and inserting "this act"; in line 18, by striking "18" and inserting "36"; in line 20, by striking "25(b)" and inserting "43(b)"; in line 23, by striking "6" and inserting "24"; in line 24, by striking "18" and inserting "36"; in line 43, by striking "10" and inserting "28";

On page 34, in line 22, by striking "sections 26 through 47, and amendments thereto" and inserting "this act"; in line 29, after "thereto" by inserting ", prior to July 1, 2029"; in line 32, by striking all after "under"; in line 33, by striking all before the second comma and inserting "this act";

On page 35, in line 17, by striking "out of school" and inserting "out-of-school"; in line 33, by striking "out of school" and inserting "out-of-school"; in line 42, after "with" by inserting "under"; in line 43, after the first "are" by inserting "in";

On page 36, in line 11, by striking "executive director" and inserting "children's cabinet"; in line 27, by striking "which" and inserting "that"; also in line 27, by striking all after "of"; in line 28, by striking all before the second "and" and inserting "this act"; also in line 28, by striking "which is"; in line 29, by striking all before "shall" and inserting "this act"; in line 34, by striking "day care home" and inserting "child care home as defined in section 25, and amendments thereto,"; in line 35, by striking "as defined in section 25, and amendments thereto";

On page 37, in line 16, by striking all after "of"; in line 17, by striking all before the period and inserting "this act"; in line 20, by striking "21-"; in line 21, by striking "4012" and inserting "21-6112"; in line 25, by striking "12" and inserting "30"; in line 39, by striking

"which" and inserting "that";

On page 38, in line 3, by striking all after "The"; in line 4, by striking "childhood" and inserting "children's cabinet"; in line 7, by striking "executive director" and inserting "children's cabinet"; in line 21, by striking "(b)(2)" and inserting "(b)(3)"; in line 22, by striking "(b)(2)" and inserting "(b)(3)"; in line 28, by striking "the effective date of this act" and inserting "July 1, 2024";

On page 41, in line 36, by striking "sections"; in line 37, by striking all before the period and inserting "sections 1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17 and 19 through 47, and amendments thereto";

On page 53, in line 2, by striking "2" and inserting "1";

On page 54, in line 15, before ""Assistant" by inserting ""Act" means article 5 of chapter 65 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto.

(b)";

On page 56, in line 5, by striking "2" and inserting "1";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 59, by striking all in lines 18 through 20;

On page 63, in line 2, after "or" by inserting "who"; in line 4, after the first "secretary" by striking "from the secretary"; in line 42, by striking "(1)";

On page 68, in line 34, by striking "school-aged" and inserting "school-age"; in line 38, by striking the second comma;

On page 69, in line 1, by striking "(2)" and inserting "(4)"; in line 38, by striking "The provisions of"; also in line 38, by striking "sections" and inserting "section";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 70, in line 9, after "agency" by inserting a comma; in line 12, by striking "health care" and inserting "healthcare"; in line 14, by striking "which" and inserting "that"; in line 15,

by striking "health care" and inserting "healthcare"; in line 17, by striking "health care" and inserting "healthcare"; in line 40, before "Kansas" by inserting "executive director of the"; in line 43, before "Kansas" by inserting "executive director of the";

On page 71, in line 1, before "Kansas" by inserting "executive director of the"; in line 2, before "Kansas" by inserting "executive director of the"; in line 7, before "Kansas" by inserting "executive director of the"; also in line 7 by striking "it" and inserting "the executive director"; in line 9, by striking "Kansas office of"; in line 10, by striking all before "shall" and inserting "children's cabinet"; in line 27, before "Kansas" by inserting "executive director of the";

On page 72, in line 12, before "Kansas" by inserting "executive director of the"; in line 17, before "Kansas" by inserting "executive director of the"; in line 22, before "Kansas" by inserting "executive director of the";

On page 73, in line 5, after "K.S.A." by inserting "38-1901, 38-2103,"; in line 6, by striking "K.S.A. 2022 Supp. and"; in line 8, after the second comma by inserting "section 1, as enacted by this act, section 3, as enacted by this act, section 5, as enacted by this act, section 7, as enacted by this act, section 9, as enacted by this act, section 11, as enacted by this act, section 13, as enacted by this act, section 15, as enacted by this act, section 17, as enacted by this act,"; also in line 8, by striking "38-1901, 38-2103,"; in line 9, after "this" by inserting "act"; also in line 9 by striking "65-505,"; in line 10, after "this" by inserting "act";

On page 1, in the title, in line 14, after "amending" by inserting "section 1, as enacted by this act, section 3, as enacted by this act, section 5, as enacted by this act, section 7, as enacted by this act, section 9, as enacted by this act, section 11, as enacted by this act, section 13, as enacted by this act, section 15, as enacted by this act, section 17, as enacted by this act,"

 District